


Boston Public Library 
Boston. MA Q2116 

FN3I5J 10,28,38: 20M 



THE CLEMENS AMERICAN MARRIAGE RECORDS, Vol. 5 

EARLY MARRIAGE RECORDS 
OF THE 

HOPKINS FAMILY 
IN THE 

UNITED STATES 

Official and Authoritative Records of 
Hopkins Marriages in the Original 

States and Colonies from 
1628 to 1865 

Edited by 

WILLIAM MONTGOMERY CLEMENS 

First Edition 
(Limited) 

1916 

WILLIAM M. CLEMENS 

Publisher 

56 and 58 Pine St., 

New York 





THE CLEMENS AMERICAN MARRIAGE RECORDS, Vol. 5 

0 

EARLY MARRIAGE RECORDS 
OF THE 

HOPKINS FAMILY 
IN THE 

UNITED STATES 

Official and Authoritative Records of 
Hopkins Marriages in the Original 

States and Colonies from 
1628 to 1865 

Edited by 

WILLIAM MONTGOMERY CLEMENS 

First Edition 
(Limited) 

1916 

WILLIAM M. CLEMENS 
Publisher 

56 and 58 Pine St., 

New York 

- , > > 1 > * > : 
JV > ) * > i j J i 

' * * * t * } \ i 
y • ) a » J .) ) j ) > 

i > •» > j j * j )) j / 

i j * i j . J J j j ) 
> j * > j j j j ) j j 4 j 
J ) .» j J i ) J > j ) i 
j > • j j J > j y y j j j 

j 
■i *» 

> 

4 J 4 » j 
>44 
4 , 

> ■* > » 1 ^.1 



J 

.«• 
el 

• e 

c c 
c • 

• • 0 

e c e * » 

» « « i 
« * C • ( 

« « • < 
‘ e o « « i 

* • • * * * - 
• « • ft * 
« i * -• * 

• * % « c 

c c * # c ft *• • 

c. C 4 

•: 
4 « A 

C ft 4 

» 
4 ** 

♦ 
C 

<■ c 

. * * § 
« c 

V * * ft <.. ft 
• • 4 • • • 4 

v » ♦ 
ft 

• „ 
V 

V 

V 
ft- * 



“Marriage is the root of every genealogical tree.” 

—Clemens. 

PREFACE 

The early Hopkins marriages in this volume have been 

collated from state, county, city, town and church 

records throughout the country, and many of these 

marriages are here published for the first time. The 

entries herein are arranged by states and by first name 

alphabetically, for quick and easy reference. 

Many marriages have been omitted from the records 

owing to a lack of dates or localities, as these uncertain 

facts only lead to confusion and disappointment in the 

working out of genealogical pedigrees. That John 

Hopkins married Jane Smith at some unknown date at an 

unknown place are records of small value. All spellings 

are included, and the records herein are authoritative and 

reliable. Readers and members of the Hopkins family 

in America are invited to contribute to the editor omis¬ 

sions and corrections for future editions. 

W. M. C. 



1 

4 



HOPKINS FAMILY MARRIAGES 

CONNECTICUT 
Hopkins, Abigail and Jacob Eaton, 25 January, 1776, 

Mansfield, Conn. 

Htopkins, Andrew and Susanna Hollis, 26 November, 

1797, Brooklyn, Conn. 

Hopkins, Asa and Abigail Burnham, 16 October, 1793, 

Farmington, Conn. 

Hopkins, Benjamin and Rachel Steel, 27 April, 1758, 

W. Hartford, Conn. y 

Hopkins, Benjamin and Dille Prior, 19 June, I780,f 

Norwich, Conn. * 

Hopkins, Bethiah and Edward Stocking, 27 May, 1652‘ 

Hartford, Conn. " 

Hopkins, Birza and Phebe Fair, 16 February, 1791* 

New Hartford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Caleb and Mehitable Scovel, 21 February, 1765; 

Farmington, Conn. 

Hopkins, Clarissa and Submit Hart, 9 May, 1797, Farm* 

ington. Conn. 

Hopkins, Daniel and Olive Kinne, 13 March, 1776? 

Preston, Conn. ' : ‘ 

Hopkins, David and Esther Wilsorti 2? August, 1734? 

Voluntown, Conn. * ' ‘ • ‘ * 

5 



Hopkins, Desire and David Fuller, 20 December, 1753, 

Mansfield, Conn. 
✓ 

Hopkins, Dorcas and Jonathan Webster, 11 May, 1681, 

Hartford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Dorcas and Sampson Abraham, 29 August, 

1799, Wethersfield, Conn. 

Hopkins, Ebenezer and Mary Butler, 21 January, 1691, 

Hartford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Edward and Elizabeth Beadle, 17 August, 1768, 

Wethersfield, Conn. 

Hopkins, Elijah and Lois Fuller, 28 January, 1768, Kent, 

Conn. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and William Barton, 19 August, 1781, 

Wethersfield, Conn. 

Hopkins, George and Rachel Russell, 26 July, 1792, New 

Hartford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Hannah and Asher Bull, 23 May, 1776, New 

Hartford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Henry and Anna Burr, 26 July, 1769, Redding, 

Conn. 

Hopkins, Increase and Martha Person, 20 March, 1777, 

Windsor, Conn. 

Hopkins, James and Miriam Hyston, 21 June, 1749, 

Preston, Conn. 

Hopkins, James and Mehitable Merriman, 5 August, 1762, 

Middletown, Conn. 

Hopkins, John and Mary Rundills, 9 October, 1732, 

Canterbury, Conn. 

Hopkins, John, Jr. and Phebe Harrington, 15 November, 

1787, Barhamsted, Conn. 

Hopkins, Joseph and Hannah Peck, 27 April, 1699, Hart¬ 

ford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Joseph and Ann Smith, 18 March, 17^62, Farm¬ 

ington, Conn. 

Hopkins, Joseph, Jr. and Eunice Coe, 20 August, 1761, 

TtotHngt on. Conn. 

6 



Hopkins, Louisa and Caleb Tomlinson, 7 November, 1793* 

Milford, Conn. 

Hbpkins, Mark and Amanda Lee, 3 July, 1800, Farming- 

ton, Conn. 

Hopkin, Martha and James Wilson, 10 February, 1737, 

Voluntown, Conn. 

Hopkins, Martha and Stephen Gunn, 3 August, 1786, 

Milford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Mary, widow, and Robert Sanford, 12 October, 

1777, Windsor, Conn. 

Hopkins, Mary and Joseph Hulet, 22 August, 1799, 

Farmington, Conn. 

Hopkins, Michael and Mehitable Worthington, 16 Janu¬ 

ary, 1760, Saybrook, Conn. 

Hopkins, Miriam, widow, and William Sedgwick, 14 

May, 1761, W. Hartford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Miriam and Joseph Gilbert, 21 March, 1774, 

New Hartford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Nathaniel and Anna Armstrong, 7 July, 1799, 

Norwich, Conn. 

Hopkins, Reuben and Hannah Elliot, 25 November, 1773, 

Kjllingworth, Conn. 

Hopkins, Ruth and Daniel Thompson, 28 January, 1729, 

Hartford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Samuel and Polly Rogers, 22 March, 1791, 

Wallingford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Moses West, 13 February, 1746;* 

Chatham, Conn. 

Hopkins, Stephen and Sarah Judd, 17 November, 1686- 

Hartford, Conn. 

Hbpkins, Stephen and Sarah Olmsted, 14 February/ 

1773, W. Hartford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Mary Beckley, 1 March, 1717? 

Hartford, Conn. 

Hopkins, Timothy and Mary Judd, 25 June, 17.19, Water^ 

bury, Conn. 

7 



Hopkins, widow, and Richard Heydon, March, 1780, W. 

Hartford, Conn. 

Hopkins, William and Abigail Kimbel, 24 October, 1793, 

Preston, Conn. 
DELAWARE 

Hopkins, Charles and Mary Vandavier, 27 August, 1758, 

Wilmington, Del. 

Hopkins, John and Rachel David, 4 November, 1754, 

Wilmington, Del. 
INDIANA 

Hopkins, Thomas C. and Edistina Farrow, January, 1890, 

Greencastle, Ind. 
KANSAS 

Hopkins, Scott and Cora E. Pierson, 25 November, 1885, 

Lawrence, Kan. 
MAINE // 

Hopkins, Albert and Louisa Payson, 1841, Portland, 

Maine. 

Hopkins, Allen and Mary Uran, 28 November, 1821, 

Trenton, Maine. 

Hopkins, Amariah C. and Ellen R. Pinkham, widow, 

15 November, 1868, Pittston, Maine. 

Hopkins, Ann and James Davis, 1 March, 1824, Belfast, 

Maine. 

Hopkins, Benjamin and Hannah Jordan, 7 July, 1789, 

Gorham, Maine. 

Hopkins, Charles and Martha Bacon, 7 March, 1793, 

Gorham, Maine. 

Hopkins, Cora A. and Frederick E. Sanborn, 22 Novem¬ 

ber, 1887, Brewer, Maine. 

Kopkins, Daniel and Jennie Simpson, 11 October, 1751, 

Brunswick, Maine. 

Hopkins, Eben L. and Elizabeth Warren, 6 July, 1855, 

Islesborough, Maine. 

Hopkins, Elbridge and Margaret Pendleton, 18 Novem¬ 

ber, 1833, Islesborough, Maine. 

8 



Hopkins, Elinor and Joseph Walker, 1829, Paris, Maine. 

Hopkins, Frank P. and Aroline N. Curtis, 16 October, 

1876, Farmingdale, Maine. 

Hopkins, Hannah and Joseph Blake, 6 January, 1781, 

Gorham, Maine. 

Hopkins, Hannah and James Enright, 21 May, 1820, 

Belfast, Maine. 

Hopkins, Isaac and Elizabeth Atwood, 21 July, 1799, 

Bucksport, Maine. 

Hopkins, John and Hannah Murch, 3 July, 1805, Trenton, 

Maine. 

Hopkins, Josiah and Sarah Rackliff, 23 November, 1790, 

Gorham, Maine. 

Hopkins, Julia A. and Jacob Thomas, 9 December, 1836, 

Islesborough, Maine. 

Hopkins, Julia W. and James A. Partridge, 1 May, 1884, 

Pittston, Maine. 

Hopkins, Lucy and Josiah Bacon, 28 February, 1788, 

Gorham, Maine. 

Hopkins, Lucy and Rev. William Riddell, 25 August, 1797, 

Bristol, Maine. 

Hopkins, Lydia and Luther Keen, 26 October, 1817, 

Noblesboro, Maine. 

Hopkins, Lydia and Ebenezer Burgess, 8 October, 1820, 

Belfast, Maine. 

Hopkins, Nancy and Enoch Perkins, 7 January, 1810, 

Belfast, Maine. 

Hopkins, Nathan and Deborah Atwood, 20 February, 

1799, Bucksport, Maine. 

Hopkins, Patty and Robert Emery, 12 March, 1820, 

Belfast, Maine. 

Hopkins, Peter and Hannah Alexander, 10 August, 

1797, Topsham, Maine. 

Hopkins, Phebe and Elijah Davis, 8 April, 1780, Gorham, 

Maine. 

Hopkins, Priscilla and Jonathan Wickerson, 5 May, 1791, 

Orrington, Maine. 

9 



Hopkins, Smith and Rebecca Higgins, 4 November, 1789, 

Deer Isle, Maine. 

Hopkins, Smith and Susan Dwelly, 29 May, 1814, Lin¬ 

coln, Maine. 

Hopkins, Sumner and Elizabeth Towns, 29 November, 

1839, Pittston, Maine. 

Hopkins, Thankful and William Wasgatt, 2 November, 

1790, Deer Isle, Maine. 

Hopkins, Thankful and Abraham Heath, 29 December, 

1822, Noblesboro, Maine. 

Hopkins, William H. and Rhoda Fountain, 18 March, 

1847, Bristol, Maine. 

MARYLAND 

Hopkins, Ann and Richard Tarman, 30 May, 1785, 

Prince George Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Ann E. and Thomas Cams, 22 January, 1838, 

St. Mary’s Co., Md. 

Hopkins, David and Ann Manns, 27 January, 1821, 

St. Mary’s Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Deborah and Richard Pearson, 21 June, 1793, 

Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Dorcas and Robert Jordan, 24 January, 1800, 

Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Eleanor and John Murphy, 30 May, 1826, 

Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Elijah and Polly Parks, 12 March, 1814, Somer¬ 

set Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Eliza and George Dashiell, 28 January, 1818, 

Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and William Wallace, 15 June, 1779, 

Frederick Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Thomas Dove, 18 December, 

1797, Prince George Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Motley Lanham, 25 December, 

1800, Montgomery Co., Md. 

10 



Hopkins, Elizabeth and William Pope, 9 November, 1801, 

Kent Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Aaron Ashley, 30 December, 

1801, Kent Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and James Mezick, 27 February, 1819, 

Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Augustus Hill, 9 October, 1822, 

Somerset Co., Md. 1 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and John Langsdale, 29 February, 

1828, Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Esther and John Fleharty, 1 October, 1790, 

Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Esther and William Willoughby, 21 September, 

1804, Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Esther, E. S. A. and George Willing, 14 Novem¬ 

ber, 1820, Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Francis and Susannah Watts, 30 April, 1745, 

Talbot Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Francis and Mary Sansbury, 29 January, 1786, 

Prince George Co., Md. 

Hopkins, George and Elizabeth Nicholson, 9 February, 

1808, Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, George and Molly Holder, 8 July, 1817, Somer¬ 

set Co., Md. 

Hopkins, George and Nicy Cannon, 24 January, 1819, 

Somerset Co., Md. 1 

Hopkins, George, son of Mat. and jane E. B. Winwright, 

15 January, 1822, Somerset Co'., Md. i 

Hopkins, Hannah and Elijah Lankford, 6 December, 

1803, Somerset Co., Md. ^ 

Hopkins, Henry and Mahala FoxAvell, • 1 July, 1824, 

Somerset Co., Md. ? ' 

Hopkins, James and Peggy Walston, 8 October, 1808, 

Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, James and Polly Walston, 21 August, 1.81 f, 

Somerset Co., Md. * 

11 



Hopkins, Jang and Matthias Travers, 12 September, 

1825, Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Jesse K. and Elizabeth S. Dorsey, 20 September, 

1827, Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, John and Mary A. Ackworth, 11 September, 

1820, Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Joshua and Sarah Watts, 10 August, 1739, 

Talbot Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Leah and James Windsor, 30 June, 1803, Somer¬ 

set Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Lucretia and Stephen Harris, 21 August, 1804, 

Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Lydia and William McNeese, 9 June, 1801, 

Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Margaret and Jesse Tyson, 1 April, 1790, 

Baltimore, Md. 

Hopkins, Margaret and Benjamin Ford, 1 January, 1800, 

St. Mary’s Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Mary and Rezin Beckwith, 31 March, 1798, 

Prince George Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Mary and Alexander Steel, 6 March, 1800, 

Prince George Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Mary and William R. Blades, 12 February, 

1849, St. Mary’s Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Mary E. and William Mezick, 27 October, 

1829, Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Moses and Sarah Plummer, 4 April, 1806, 

Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Nancy and George Sewell, 1 October, 1798, 

Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Nelly and Esmer Collier, 23 November, 1811, 

Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Nicholas and Rebecca Perry, 28 July, 1798, 

Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Peggy and John Letherbury, Jr., 16 January, 

1815, Somerset Co., Md. 

12 



Hopkins, Peggy N. and Philip Covington, 22 November, 

1803, Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Philip and Mary Mobberly, 30 October, 1777, 

Annapolis, Md. 

Hopkins, Philip and Margaret Fowler, 6 June, 1794, 

Prince George Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Philip and Susanna Ryon, 22 August, 1798, 

Prince George Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Priscilla and Ebenezer Anderson, 24 July, 1827, 

Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Rachel and Thomas Sylvester, 28 November, 

1807, Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Rachel and Levi Albey, 30 December, 1809, 

Prince George Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Rebecca and William Childerson, 22 May, 1783, 

Dorchester Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Robert and Dorcas Hooper, 3 October, 1774, 

Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Sally and George Benson, 14 September, 1820 

Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Samuel and Polly Kennard, 13 September, 1804, 

Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Sarah, widow, and Henry Maynard, 1702, 

Ann Arundel Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Henry Jaques, 17 August, 1809, 

Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Lewis Smith, 9 January, 1826, 

Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Stephen and Elizabeth Wilson, 30 August, 1808, 

Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Stephen and Priscilla Handy, 13 January, 1817, 

Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Stephen and Martha E. Langley, 18 October, 

1854, St. Mary’s Co., Md. ■ - 
_ > 

Hopkins. Susan and John Dunn, 16 January, 1826; 

Somerset Co., Md. 

13 



Hopkins, Susanna and James Fleharty, 27 December, 

1785, Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, William and Ann Lyden, 26 June, 1799, Caro¬ 

line Co., Md. 

Hopkins, William, son of Levi and Elizabeth Collier, 

11 October, 1814, Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, William, Jr. and Margaret Wailes, 24 October, 

1815, Somerset Co., Md. 

Hopkins, William H. and Eliza J. B. Brady, 29 September, 

1870, Annapolis, Md. 

Hopkins, Zebulon and Sarah Barwick, 25 June, 1799, 

Caroline Co., Md. 

Hopkins, Zacheus and Sally Stanford, 7 January, 1817, 

Somerset Co., Md. 

MASSACHUSETTS 
Hopkins, Abigail and John Taylor, 3 September, 1713, 

Eastham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Abigail and Thomas Walker, 5 May, 1743, 

. Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Abigail and John H. Baker, 29 November, 1836, 

Brewster, Mass. 

Hopkins, Achsah and Thomas S. Townsend, 27 October, 

1795, Royalston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Ada E. and Henry C. Daniels, 21 January, 1873, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Alexander and Elizabeth Chubb, 26 August, 

1767, Marblehead, Mass. 

Hopkins, Ann and Joseph Goodell, 1754, Warwick, Mass. 

Hopkins, Ann, widow, and John Smith, 12 April, 1849, 

Newburyport, Mass. 

Hppkins, Anne and Lewis F. Dary, 20 January, 1836, 

Rehoboth, Mass. 

Hopkins, Anson and Julia A. Morgan, 9 April, 1846, 

West Stockbridge, Mass. 

Hopkins, Appenona F. and Jesse Hopkins, 6 August, 

1805, Great Barrington, Mass. 

14 



Hopkins, Capt. Benjamin and Esther Newman, 19 

January, 1800, Newbury, Mass. 

Hopkins, Benjamin and Mary M. Keen, 25 December, 

1842, Abington, Mass. 

Hopkins, Bethiah and Mathew Curtis, 1 January, 1728, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Bethiah and David Green, 10 June, 1801, Boston, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Betsy and Philip Hichborne, 16 September, 

1792, Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Betsy and Thomas Hapgood, 3 February, 1818, 

Barre, Mass. 

Hopkins, Betsy and Zenas Bowen, 7 May, 1823, Dor¬ 

chester, Mass. 

Hopkins, Caleb and Mercy Freeman, 8 October, 1719, 

Eastham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Caleb and Mary Paine, 4 November, 1747, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Caleb and Jane Vernon, 15 June, 1777, Boston, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Caleb and Mary Williams, 22 March, 1781, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Caroline and John H. Denison, 1869, Williams- 

town, Mass. 

Hopkins, Clark and Lucy P. Lawrence, 26 February, 1845, 

Tynsboro, Mass. 

Hopkins, Constant and Margaret Clough, 23 January, 

1803, Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Daniel A. and Sylvania Barney, 9 March, 1844, 

Rehoboth, Mass. 

Hopkins, Daniel W. and Laura Taylor, 10 January, 1841, 

Becket, Mass. : 

Hopkins, Eben and Mary L. Parker, 9 November, 1847, 

Wakefield, Mass. 

Hopkins, Ebenezer and Rebecca Crosby, 12 October, 1732, 

Harwich, Mass. 

15 



Hopkins, Ebenezer and Olive Shepardson, 15 July, 1786, 

Lanesborough, Mass. 

Hopkins, Edward and Eliza Loveridge, 27 September, 

1753, Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Edward R. and Rhoda Pennury, 7 October, 

1843, Wrentham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Eleanor and Gena Beckwith, 28 December, 

1786, Palmer, Mass. 

Hopkins, Eliphall and Ebenezer Graves, 21 April, 1715, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Elisha C. and Julia A. Cochran, 29 March, 1842, 

Andover, Mass. 

Hopkins, Eliza and James Walcom, 27 May, 1695, Boston, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Capt. John Francis, 3 August, 

1780, Beverly, Mass. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Silvanus Heminway, Jr., 30 

August, 1791, Royalston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Moses Hoyt, 5 February, 1801, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Marks Monson, 29 May, 1806, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and John Adden, 6 October, 1839, 

Reading, Mass. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth F. and John Alden, Jr., 19 November, 

1839, Wakefield, Mass. 

Hopkins, Esther and Isaac Newton, 2 March, 1779, West 

Springfield, Mass. 

Hopkins, Esther N. and John Butterworth, 2 April, 1840, 

Dedham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Fanny M. and William Wright, 15 August, 1840, 

Gill, Mass. 

Hopkins, Francis and Mingo Williams, 31 May, 1795, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, George and Rebecca Wakefield, 16 March, 1724, 

Boston, Mass. 

16 



Hopkins, Hanna and Seth Leviston, 6 July, 1727, Billerica, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Hannah and Jonathan Kembell, 28 July, 1709, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Hannah and Rev. Samuel Spring, 25 September, 

1779, Newburyport, Mass. 

Hopkins, Hannah and William Tryon, 22 September, 1791, 

West Springfield, Mass. 

Hopkins, Hannah and William Orlowske, 20 November, 

1805, Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Hannah H. and George Briggs, 24 July, 1831, 

Dedham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Henry and Mary Dutton, 8 May, 1755, Lunen¬ 

burg, Mass. 

Hopkins, Hetty and William Whittemore, Jr., 6 May, 

1807, Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Hitty and Thomas S. Webb, 9 August, 1808, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, James and Sarah Spoor, 1 March, 1810, Great 

Barrington, Mass. 

Hopkins, James and Betsy Dinsmore, 20 April, 1817, 

Reading, Mass. 

Hopkins, Jane and William Hambleton, 7 October, 1725, 

Marshfield, Mass. 

Hopkins, Jane V. and Isaac Rand, 29 November, 1796, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Jemima and Simeon Parmele, 22 October, 1774, 

Berkshire Co., Mass. 

Hopkins, Jemima and Stephen Sibley, 23 February, 1785, 

Great Barrington, Mass. 

Hopkins, Jemima H. and John Low, 10 April, 1825, 

Dedham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Jesse and Appelona F. Hopkins, 6 August, 1805, 

Great Barrington, Mass. 

Hopkins, Joanna C. and James M. Ash, 5 September, 1841, 

Wakefield, Mass. 

17 



Hopkins, John and Susan Bill, 22 December, 1719, Boston, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, John and Sarah Wheatly, 22 May, 1741, Boston, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, John and Lucy Jewett, 7 July, 1763, Newbury, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, John and Sarah Benham, widow, 13 October, 

1771, Uxbridge, Mass. 

Hopkins, John and Naomi Gregg, 14 December, 1772, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, John and Susanna Frasier, 7 March, 1779, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, John and Habby Hinxton, 27 August, 1791, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, John and Lydia Thompson, 12 June, 1797, 

Newburyport, Mass. 

Hopkins, John and Betsy Crosman, 7 July, 1811, Norton, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, John and Debby Mellen, 16 October, 1814, 

Framingham, Mass. 

Hopkins, John and Mary Wyman, 2 December, 1819, 

Arlington, Mass. 

Hopkins, John F. and Rebecca W. Johnson, 30 September, 

1847, Andover, Mass. 

Hopkins, Jonathan and Rebecca Freeman, 4 October, 1744, 

Eastham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Joseph and Ruth Long, 1 December, 1686, 

Charlestown, Mass. 

Hopkins, Joseph and Patience Hale, 9 March, 1797, Read¬ 

ing, Mass. 

Hopkins, Joseph and Sally Vincent, 24 October, 1810, 

Edgartown, Mass. 

Hopkins, Joseph and Patty Crooker, 5 December, 1812, 

Wakefield, Mass. 

Hopkins, Joseph B. and Mary J. Goodhue, 22 April, 1844, 

Wakefield, Mass. 

18 



Hopkins, Joshua and Mary Cole, 26 May, 1681, Eastham, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Josiah and Susan Howell, 25 April, 1825, Douglas, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Judith T. and Jonathan Samson, 28 July, 1811, 

Pembroke, Mass. 

Hopkins, Katurah and John Kenny, 9 January, 1770, 

Truro, Mass. 

Hopkins, Keziah and Augustus Thompson, 25 November, 

1795, Great Barrington, Mass. 

Hopkins, Lavina and David Crosby, 2 May 1841, Arling¬ 

ton, Mass. 

Hopkins, Lawton and Phebe Niles, 5 November, 1769, 

West Greenwich, Mass. 

Hopkins, Louisa and Joseph Woodbridge, 25 May, 1800, 

Stockbridge, Mass. 

Hopkins, Luce and Aaron Nelson, Jr., 2 April, 1780, 

Palmer, Mass. 

Hopkins, Lucy and Ebenezer Swinterton, 22 December, 

1757, Danvers, Mass. 

Hopkins, Lucy and John R. Page, 27 October, 1842, 

Petersham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Lydia, widow, and Nathan Nickerson, 17 Janu¬ 

ary, 1824, Phillipston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Lydia B. and Heman S. Berry, 18 April, 1841, 

Brewster, Mass. 

Hopkins, Margaret and Lawrence Smith, 3 January, 1775, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Martha and John Veizie, 16 April, 1772, Boston, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Martha and Armenicus Aldrich, 1 January, 

1795, Douglas, Mass. 

Hopkins, Martha C. and Henry W. Kingman, 20 April, 

1842, Wakefield, Mass. 

Hopkins, Martyn and Hanna Lewis, 15 March 1716, 

Boston, Mass. 

19 



Hopkins, Mary and Samuel Smith, 3 March, 1667, Hing- 

ham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary and John Goodwyn, 23 May 1700, Boston, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary and John Lewis, 6 October, 1726, Barn¬ 

stable, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary and Samuel Snow, 6 March, 1730, Har¬ 

wich, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary and John Cross, 21 October, 1747, Boston, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary and Sam Britton, 2 September, 1757, 

Billerica, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary and John Angell, 8 October, 1773, Boston, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary and Timothy Richardson, 5 November, 

1778, Royalston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary and Jonathan Clemons, 14 March, 1782, 

Charlton, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary and John Duggan, 4 April, 1796, Boston, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary and Samuel Townsend, 5 April, 1802, Bos¬ 

ton, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary and William Consler, 1 December, 1808, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary A. and Benjamin K. Emerson, 2 April, 

1873, Northampton, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary N. and Norman Kellogg, 14 September, 

1823, Great Barrington, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mary Wiman, widow, and Seth Frost, 15 June, 

1843, Arlington, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mathen and Elizabeth Compton, 30 July, 1776, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Matthew and Jane Morrison, 8 June, 1738, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mehitable and John Harwood, 25 April, 1706, 

Boston, Mass. 

20 



Hopkins, Mehitable and James Perkins, 24 June, 1792, 
Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Melinda and Timothy Billings, !7 November, 
1815, Petersham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Mercy and John Groser, 3 June, 1756, Boston, 
Mass. 

Hopkins, Miriam and Samuel Stibbins, September, 1803, 
Brewster, Mass. 

Hopkins, Moses and Mary Mason, l December, 1808, 
Barre, Mass. 

Hopkins, Moses and Fanny Robbins, April, 1834, Brewster, 
Mass. 

Hopkins, Nancy and Caleb Stanley, 3 September, 1815, 
Great Barrington, Mass. 

Hopkins, Nancy N. and John S. Swett, 8 June, 1837, 
Dedham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Nathaniel and Hannah Chipman, 23 September, 
1797, Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Nathaniel and Hannah Smith, 28 October, 
1799, Newton, Mass. 

Hopkins, Noyes and Patience Brayton, 9 December, 1819, 
Rehoboth, Mass. 

Hopkins, Patty and Peter C. Hunt, 18 April, 1795, Royal- 
ston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Patty and Thomas S. Webb, 24 October, 1797, 
Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Peter and Mary Bill, 23 November, 1722, 
Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Peter and Dorcas Blackington, 25 January, 
1753, Attleboro, Mass. 

Hopkins, Phebe and Samuel Bangs, 19 June, 1729, Har¬ 
wich, Mass. 

Hopkins, Polly and John Irwin, 8 February, 1796, Boston, 
Mass. 

Hopkins, Priscilla and Joseph Hatch, 14 May, 1763, Boston 
Mass. 

21 



Hopkins, Rebecca and Jonathan Higgins, 5 April, 1722, 

Eastham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Rebecca and Thomas Anderson, 4 December, 

1740, Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Rebecca and Samuel Sprague, 4 May, 1780, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Rosetta and Charles Shattuck, 18 June, 1840, 

Andover, Mass. 

Hopkins, Rowland and Polly Crosby, December, 1793, 

Harwich, Mass. 

Hopkins, Ruth, and Joseph Coggin, 6 October, 1763, 

Wilmington, Mass. 

Hopkins, Ruth and Thomas Hall, or Hull, 1833, Brewster, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Sally and Jonathan Howe, 6 January, 1807, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Sally Ann and William S. Henry, 7 October, 

1843, Wrentham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Samuel and Eliphet Stratton, 21 May, 1708, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Samuel and Sarah Crosby, 3 July, 1766, Bil¬ 

lerica, Mass. 

Hopkins, Samuel and Elizabeth Hastings, 17 December, 

1778, Hardwick, Mass. 

Hopkins, Samuel and Lucy Hoskin, 4 September, 1808, 

Washington, Mass. 

Hopkins, Rev. Samuel and Esther Edwards, 13 May, 1727, 

Springfield, Mass. 

Hopkins, Samuel, Jr., and Hannah Farmer, 17 July, 1786, 

Billerica, Mass. 

Hopkins, Sarah and John Goldthwait, 13 March, 1701, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Jonathan Cobb, 20 October, 1715, 

Harwich, Mass. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Simon Beard, 2 June, 1725, Billerica, 

Mass. 

22 



Hopkins, Sarah and John Allen, 31 July, 1746, Boston, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Robert Calley, 2 September, 1751, 

Charlestown, Mass. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Simon Newcomb, 17 February, 1773, 

Eastham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Stephen Lock, 2 July, 1780, Boston, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Abner Leland, 19 December, 1782, 

Sutton, Mass. 

Hopkins, Sarah and John Thompson 11 May, 1809, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Sarah C. and Alden P. Field, 6 May, 1844, Doug¬ 

las, Mass. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Albert Eaton, 23 December, 1849, 

Reading, Mass. 

Hopkins, Sarah H. and Elias Boardman, 5 December, 1848, 

Wakefield, Mass. 

Hopkins, Seth and Jane Gill, 13 November, 1843, Dedham, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Solomon and Phila Jennings, 20 February, 1825, 

Framingham, Mass. 

Hopkins, Stephen and Sarah Howes, 19 May, 1692, Har¬ 

wich, Mass. 

Hopkins, Susan and Benjamin Swain, 30 January, 1728, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Susan and William Hopkins, 10 August, 1749, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Susan and James Scollay, 29 August, 1751, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, Susan and John A. Baker, 10 November, 1838, 

Brewster, Mass. 

Hopkins, Susan P. and Joseph G. Lord, 5 June, 1836, 

Danvers, Mass. 

Hopkins, Susan R. and John A. Paige, 1 October, 1833, 

Petersham, Mass. 

23 



Hopkins, Susannah and John Yeats, 28 June, 1792, 

Douglas, Mass. 

Hopkins, Thankful and Thomas Linnell, 6 October, 1726 

Harwich, Mass. 

Hopkins, Thankful and Ambrose Dyer, 22 January, 1730, 

Truro, Mass. 

Hopkins, Thirza and James Paige, 8 July, 1810, Petersham, 

Mass. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Thankful Clarke, 15 June, 1727, 

Harwich, Mass. 

Hopkins, William and Susan Hopkins, 10 August, 1749, 

Boston, Mass. 

Hopkins, William and Rebecca Reed, 23 March 1754, 

Woburn, Mass. 

Hopkins, William and Peggy Cheever, 29 June, 1794, 

Wrentham, Mass. 

MISSOURI 
Hopkins, Margaret and William Taylor, 14 January, 1849, 

Carroll Co., Mo. 

Hopkins, Martha D. and Theodore A. Fowler, 9 June, 

1854, St. Joseph, Mo. 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Hopkins, Charity and Moses Cloff, 23 June, 1726, Green¬ 

land, N. H. 

Hopkins, David and Polly Fellows, 31 January, 1792, 

Francestown, N. H. 

Hopkins, Ebenezer and Lucy Deane, 13 December, 1792, 

Francestown, N. H. 

Hopkins, Edward and Charity Briant, 23 January, 1719, 

Greenland, N. H. 

Hopkins, Edward and Johanna Ball, 3 May, 1720, Ports¬ 

mouth, N. H. 

Hopkins, George W. and Susan M. Ames, 3 August, 1868, 

Francestown, N. H. 

Hopkins, James and Harriet Watson, 20 March, 1827, 

Dover, N. H. 

24 



Hopkins, Jerusha and Joshua Pickering, 7 April, 1794, 

New Market, N. H. 

Hopkins, Joseph and Sally Arms, 27 March, 1814, Charles¬ 

town, N. H. 

Hopkins, Joshua M. and Sophronia Mason, 21 February, 

1822, Moultonborough, N. H. 

Hopkins, Nancy and Samuel Hilton, 20 February, 1787, 

Pownalborough, N. H. 

Hopkins, Nancy Jane and James Colburn, 7 June, 1865, 

Francestown, N. H. 

Hopkins, Perkins W. and Almira Hardy, 18 November, 

1835, Greenfield, N. H. 

Hopkins, Ruth and John Beilin, 31 January, 1792, Frances¬ 

town, N. H. 

Hopkins, Susanna and Porter Crosby, 19 September, 

1813, Amherst, N. H. 

Hopkins, Waystill and John Fuller, 24 February, 1805, 

Amherst, N. H. 

Hopkins, William and Eliza Bickford, 24 October, 1755, 

Portsmouth, N. H. 

Hopkins, William, Jr., and Nancy Balch, 13 November, 

1827, Francestown, N. H. 

NEW JERSEY 

Hopkins, Charles and Ann Green, 12 June, 1736, Salem Co., 

N. J. 

Hopkins, Edward and Rebecca Martin, 3 September, 

1772, Monmouth Co., N. J. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Job Brown, 1 August, 1778, 

Morristown, N. J. 

Hopkins, George and Sarah Smith, 29 March, 1764, 

Monmouth Co., N. J. 

Hopkins, George and Frances Lupp, 2 December, 1797, 

Middlesex Co., N. J. 

Hopkins, Haddon and Hannah Stokes, 21 November, 

1766, Gloucester Co., N. J. 

25 



Hopkins, Hannah and Benjamin Hathaway, 2 October, 

1752, Morristown, N. J. 

Hopkins, Hannah, .Jr., and John Hartshorn, Jr., 23 

June, 1803, Rahway, N. J. 

Hopkins, Harriet L. and Roswell B. Mason, 6 Septem¬ 

ber, 1831, Parsippany, N. J. 

Hopkins, Hezekiah and Martha Griffith, 31 October, 

1789, Gloucester Co., N. J. 

Hopkins, Jacob and Sarah Jeffries, 23 December, 1812, 

Essex Co., N. J. 

Hopkins,' Joseph and Ann Shippey, 20 March, 1745, 

Burlington Co., N. J. 

Hopkins, Martha and John McKean, 13 January, 1764, 

Salem Co., N. J. 

Hopkins, Mary and Jonathan Osborn, 11 March, 1744, 

Morristown, N. J. 

. NEW YORK 
Hopkins, Alphonso A. and Adela R. Allyn, 1867, Roches¬ 

ter, N.. Y. ■ 
Hopkins, Amelia and Aaron Robins, 11 May, 1777, Hemp- 

. ' stead, N. Y. \ ; 

Hopkins, Basil B. and Carrie S. Ellis, 27 January, 1886, 

New Brighton, N. Y. 

Hopkins* Benjamin and Sarah Palmer, 18 January, 1775, 

. Purchase, N. Y, 

Hopkins, Catherine, widow, and William R. Stewart, 13 

February, 1809, New York City. 

Hopkins, Charles C. and Eleanora Sherwood, 7 May, 1885, 

Woodhull, N. Y. 

Hopkins, Daniel and Susanna Ellison, 25 February, 1776, 

Hempstead, N. Y. 

Hopkins, David and Phebe Hopkins, 8 February, 1775, 

, Hempstead, N. Y. 

Hopkins, Erastus and Theda Cole, 28 November, 1848, 

• Putnam Co., N. Y. 

Hopkins, Erastus and Imogene Reed, 31 December, 

1855, Oneonta, N. Y. 

26 



Hopkins, Esther and Samuel Carpenter, 17 November, 

1781, Hempstead, N. Y. 

Hopkins, Freeman and Phebe Davis, 22 October, 1804, 

New York City. 

Hopkins, George and Mary Van Sice, 14 May, 1751, State 

Licence. 

Hopkins, George W. and Margaret Rockefeller, 28 April, 

1835, Germantown, N. Y. 

Hopkins, Hannah and John Tripp, 8 April, 1762, State 

Licence. 

Hopkins, John and Elizabeth Phisong, 10 January, 1765, 

State Licence. 

Hopkjns, John H. and Martha P. Porter, 10 November, 

1887, Rochester, N. Y. 

Hopkins, Joseph and Catherine Burling, 13 April, 1791, 

New York City. 

Hopkins, Lemual and Eunice Golden, widow, 22 September 

1790, Westchester Co., N. Y. 

Hopkins, Lydia and Samuel King, 3 November, 1774, 

Putnam Co., N. Y. 

Hopkins, Margaret and Christian Fritts, 19 July, 1775, 

Purchase, N. Y. 

Hopkins, Mark and Sally Kellogg, 14 February, 1802, 

Greenfield, Saratoga Co., N. Y. 

Hopkins, Martha and Benjamin Downing, 18 December, 

1770, State Licence. 

Hopkins, Marvin and Jane Phelps, 1830, Pittsford, N. Y. 

Hopkins, Mary and David Tilley, 3 October, 1755, 

State Licence. 

Hopkins, Mary and William Taylor, 3 September, 1759, 

State Licence. 

Hopkins, Mary and Lewis Valentine, 30 January, 1847, 

Oyster Bay, N. Y. 

Hopkins, Mary and Jonathan B. Marshall, 17 October, 

1849, Miller’s Place, L. L, N. Y. 

27 



Hopkins, Phebe and David Hopkins, 8 February, 1775, 

Hempstead, N. Y. 

Hopkins, Ruth and Benjamin Wood, 1770, Amenia, N. Y. 

Hopkins, Samuel and Elizabeth Robinson, 28 December, 

1772, State Licence. 

Hopkins, Samuel and Elizabeth Woodhull, 6 November, 

1780, State Licence. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Michael Mudge, 25 October, 1736, 

State Licence. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Joseph Merritt, 22 December, 1736, 

New York City. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Joseph Robinson, 3 January, 1764, 

State Licence. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Daniel Cole, 5 January, 1801, Dutch¬ 

ess Co., N. Y. 

Hopkins, Sarah and John J. Stewart, 4 May, 1809, New 

York City. 

Hopkins, Sidney W. and Anna M. Clark, 4 June, 1855, 

New York City. 

Hopkins, Susan B. and Samuel L. Munson, 1868, Albany, 

N. Y. 

Hopkins, Tabitha and Abithar Miller, 20 September, 

1761, Amenia, N. Y. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Margaret Pine, 5 May, 1738, 

State Licence. 

Hopkins, Thomas, Jr., and Zervah Palmer, 14 January, 

1767, Purchase, N. Y. 

Hopkins, Timothy S. and Nancy A. Kerr, 28 April, 1805, 

Snyder, N. Y. 

Hopkins, William and Mary Sands, 10 July, 1777, State 

Licence. 

Hopkins, William and Elizabeth Downing, 20 June, 1779, 

Hempstead, N. Y. 

Hopkins, William and Harriet Coswith, 28 December, 

1836, New York City.. 

28 



Hopkins, William and Elizabeth Van Name, 12 March, 

1844, Port Richmond, L. I., N. Y. 

Hopkins, William A. and Hannah E. Sunderlin, 1845, 

Putnam Co., N. Y. 
NORTH CAROLINA 

Hopkins, Alexander and Moren Brown, 10 February, 

1796, Bertie Co., N. Car. 

Hopkins, Daniel and Frances Cobb, 20 November, 1793, 

Bertie Co., N. Car. 

Hopkins, Isaac K. and Casandra Bateman, 8 September, 

1836, Chowan Co., N. Car. 

Hopkins, Jehodah and Samuel Hopkins, 1780, Tyrrell Co., 

N. Car. 

Hopkins, John and Mary King, 10 February, 1752, 

Chowan Co., N. Car. 

Hopkins, John and Janet Stewart, 25 April, 1774, Bertie 

Co., N. Car. 

Hopkins, Joseph and Elizabeth Harper, 25 April, 1776, 

Chowan Co., N. Car. 

Hopkins, Mary, widow, and James Luten, 4 March, 1754, 

Chowan Co., N. Car. 

Hopkins, Philess and Betsy Howett, 1781, Tyrrel Co., 

N. Car. 

Hopkins, Samuel and Jehodah Hopkins, 1780, Tyrrell Co., 

N. Car. 

Hopkins, Winnifred and Benjamin Cook, 25 April, 1774, 

Bertie Co., N. Car. 
OHIO 

Hopkins, Ann, widow, and Joshua Stevenson, 15 January, 

1829, Franklin Co., Ohio. 

Hopkins, Charles W. and Jessie E. Gallup, 11 December, 

1889, Ashtabula, Ohio. 

Hopkins, Lydia and William Anderson, 20 June, 1805, 

Ross Co., Ohio. 

Hopkins, Matthew and Polly Mead, 1 February, 1821, 

Licking Co., Ohio. 

Hopkins, Mercy and Silas Mott, 1 April, 1821, Licking Co., 

Ohio. 

29 



PENNSYLVANIA 

Hopkins, Alexander and Catherine McCanna, 30 June, 

1796, Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, Anna, widow, and Johann Heinrich Freymuth, 

18 September, 1748, Phila., Penn, 

Hopkins, Catherine and Samuel Smith,'17 January, 1779, 

Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, Elisha B. and Sarah Sims, 15 June, 1796, Phila., 

Penn. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Alexander Roach, 11 September, 

1744, Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, Gerrard and Miriam Dawes, 6 July, 1764, 

Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, Gwin and Evan Morgan, 28 August, 1731, 

Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, Hannah and Jacob Bates, 3 February, 1781, 

Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, James and Agnesa Carson, 1 January, 1784, 

Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, James and Ann Ross, 18 June, 1791, Lancaster, 

Penn. 

Hopkins, Capt. John and Martha Stephens, 6 December, 

1722, Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, John and Mary Kelly, 15 May, 1769, Lancaster, 

Penn. 

Hopkins, Johp and Mary Richardson, 11 January, 1773, 

Lancaster, Penn. 

Hopkins, John H. and Elizabeth G. Gagen, 4 August, 

1784, Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, Mary and Henry Lennox, 25 August, 1762, 

Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, Mary and William Jackson, Jr., 15 March, 1764, 

Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, Mary and William Jackson, 17, March, 1788, 

Phila., Penn. 

30 



Hopkins, Mathew and Leah Johns, 6 September, 1747, 

New Hanover, Penn. 

Hopkins, Peter and Florella Williams, 29 September, 

1754, Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, Robert and Catherine Grant, 28 September, 

1788, Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, Sarah and John Burden, 31 May, 1736, Phila., 

Penn. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Woodrop Sims, 21 May, 1789, Phila., 

Penn. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Mary King, 22 January, 1784, 

Phila, Penn.. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Mary Miginnis, 12 June, 1794, 

Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, William and Sarah Ward, 10 August, 1777, 

Phila., Penn. 

Hopkins, William and Elizabeth Twining, 12 November, 

1783, Wrightstown Monthly Meeting, Penn. 

RHODE ISLAND 

Hopkins, Abner and Mary Ray, 16 July, 1749, Scituate, 

R. I. 

Hopkins, Alexander and Mary Phillips, 22 March, 1753, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Alee and John Austin, 28 December, 1760, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Alee and John Williams, 23 February, 1774, 

Giocester, R. I. 

Hopkins, Alice and John Round, 28 October, 1781, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Amey and Stephen Albro, 4 September, 1791, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Amey and David E. Mann, 3 November, 1805, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Amie and Esek Smith, 1 February, 1781, 

Scituate, R. I. 

31 



Hopkins, Amos and Sarah Smith, 29 October, 1727, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Amos and Sarah Smith, 18 January, 1761, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Amos and Robey Atwood, 27 March, 1803, 

Warwick, R. I. 

Hopkins, Ann and Peter Albro, 11 February, 1748, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Anna and John Smith, 10 May, 1749, Scituate, 

R. I. 

Hopkins Anna and William Metcalf, 13 December, 1761, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Anna and William Arnold, 21 August, 1763, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Anne and John Austin, 27 March, 1825, Foster, 

R. I. 

Hopkins, Asa and Comfort Briggs, 13 October, 1771, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Benjamin and Susannah Wood, 20 March, 1808, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Beriah and Mary Reynolds, 4 December, 1768, 

W. Greenwich, R. 1. 

Hopkins Beriah and Mary Greene, 2 September, 1798, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Bethiah and John Williams, 23 February, 1766, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Catherine and Reuben Hopkins, 25 November, 

1742, Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Chaney and Zadock Luther, 18 February, 1819, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Christopher and Sarah Jenckes, 8 May, 1750, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Christopher and Dinah King, 24 June, 1798, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Clarissa D. and John W. Hazard, 28 December, 

1840, Johnston, R. I. 

32 



Hopkins, Constant and Abigail Colwell, 14 August, 1791, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Daniel and Susannah Wilkinson, 4 September, 

1774, N. Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Daniel and Hannah Tanner, 19 April, 1778, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Daniel, Jr., and Anne Millett, 18 October, 

1818, Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Davis and Sarah Clark, 14 April, 1805, W. Green¬ 

wich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Deborah and Nicholas Johnson, 7 May, 1766, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Drusilla and Joseph Tucker, Jr., 25 January, 

1778, Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Dutee and Welthian Tarbox, 17 March, 1791, W. 

Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Ebenezer and Abigail Davis, 22 March, 1773, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Ebenezer and Mary A. Wood, 22 March, 1827, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Elisha and Mercy Wade, 13 July, 1722, Provi¬ 

dence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Elisha and Martha Rice, 25 March, 1790, 

Coventry, R. I. 

Hopkins, Elisha and Marcy Arnold, 16 June, 1793, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Elisha, Jr., and Betsy Briggs, 3 June, 1781, 

Cumberland, R. I. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Thomas Reynolds, 22 September, 

1749, W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Nicholas Myers, 17 July, 1781, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Benjamin Lake, 17 September, 

1788, Middletown, R. I. 

Hopkins, Enoch and Hannah Hopkins, 26 June, 1801, 

Foster, R. I. 

33 



Hopkins, Ephriam and Mehitable Waters, 26 January, 

1769, Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Ephriam and Rebecca Bucklin, 18 February, 

1798, Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Esek and Desire Burroughs, 29 November, 1741, 

Newport, R. I. 

Hopkins, Esther and George Hopkins, 22 December, 1805, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Eunice and Thomas Andrews, 20 November, 

1772, W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Eunice and David Greene, 30 October, 1783, 

E. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Frances and Sylvester Tiffany, 28 July, 1784, 

Warwick, R. I. 

Hopkins, Francis and Mary Joshlin, 1 September, 1743, 

E. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, George and Esther Hopkins, 22 December, 1805, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, George E. and Eliza Cook, 11 October, 1840, 

Smithfield, R. I. 

Hopkins, George W. and Malinda Chace, 24 August, 1826, 

Seekonk, R. I. 

Hopkins, Hannah and Charles Carr, 18 December, 1735, 

E. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Hannah and John Wilson, 25 December, 1766, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Hannah and Enoch Hopkins, 26 June, 1801, 

Foster, R. 1. 

Hopkins, Harley D. and Phebe A. Hazard, 28 December, 

1840, N. Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Harriet M. and Samuel W. Leonard, 17 Novem¬ 

ber, 1840, Johnston, R. I. 

Hopkins, Hetty and Thomas S. Webb, 9 August, 1808, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Honor and Stutely Tillinghast, 22 November, 

1762, W. Greenwich, R. I. 

34 



Hopkins, Huldah and Nehemiah Wade, 25 June, 1802, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Jean and Robert Wilson, 10 November, 1768, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Jenckes and Penelope Hopkins, 25 October, 

1789, Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Jeremiah and Dorcas Harendeen, 27 December, 

1744, Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Jeremiah and Ann Sweet, 30 September, 1762, 

Warwick, R. I. 

Hopkins, Jeremiah and Avis Mathewson, 10 December, 

1769, Johnston, R. I. 

Hopkins, Jeremiah and Martha Weaver, 20 May, 1784, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Joel and Mary Hawkins, 16 March, 1780, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, John and Mercy Greene, 9 October, 1732, 

E. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, John and Sarah Cornell, 15 November, 1798, 

Middletown, R. I. 

Hopkins, Jonah and Abigail Whiteman, 19 June, 1749, 

Gloucester, R. I. 

Hopkins, Jonah and Mary Tucker, 18 March, 1778, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Jonathan and Mary Whitford, 27 April, 1760, 

E. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Jonathan and Patience Weaver, 4 June, 1769, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Joseph and Zilpha Gorton, 1 July, 1759, W. 

Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Joseph and Mary Austin, 22 July, 1759, E. 

Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Joseph and Drusilla Tucker, 1 April, 1798, Fos¬ 

ter, R. I. 

Hopkins, Josiah and Sarah Pearce, 2 December, 1766, 

Scituate, R. I. 

35 



Hopkins, Judith and David Wilson, 30 October, 1770, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Lawton and Phebe Niles, 5 November, 1769, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Levi and Abigail'Stevens, 7 December, 1777, 

E. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Lilias and George Peckham, 1 January, 1807, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Lucy and Peleg Arnold, 20 October, 1785, 

Exeter, R. I. 

Hopkins, Lydia and Thomas Collins, Jr., 31 January, 

1752, Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Margaret and Benjamin Cleveland, 5 February, 

1767, W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Martha and Alexander Brown, 29 November, 

1761, W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Martha and George Round, 28 February, 1768, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Martha and Silvanus Cook, 9 June, 1768, 

Glocester, R. I. 

Hopkins, Martha and Fones Potter, 21 October, 1782, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Martha and James Wheaton, 12 February, 

1815, Seekonk, R. I. 

Hopkins, Mary and Robert Davis, 8 March, 1716, Provi¬ 

dence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Mary and Isaac Fowler, 15 January, 1720, N. 

Kingstown, R. I. 

Hopkins, Mary and Thomas Fowler, 15 January, 1720, 

N. Kingstown, R. I. 

Hopkins, Mary and Charles Harris, 19 March, 1748, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Mary and Robert Baxter, 14 November, 1754, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Mary and Archibald Young, 20 September, 1761, 

Providence, R. I. 

36 



Hopkins, Mary and Samuel Wilson, 23 October, 1770, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Mary and George Arnold, 30 September, 1782, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Mary H. and Tyler B. Earl, 7 April, 1847, N. 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Mercy and Daniel Colwell, 13 July, 1766, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Mercy and Fleet Brown, 6 April, 1780, Scituate, 

R. I. 

Hopkins, Mercy and George Arnold, 7 September, 1782, 

Warwick, R. I. 

Hopkins, Minerva and Benjamin B^rown, 31 December, 

1840, Smithfield, R. I. 

Hopkins, Nancy and Charles Sampson, 1 April, 1798, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Nathan and Sally Luther, 22 March, 1807, 

Warren, R. I. 

Hopkins, Nehemiah and Mrs. Elizabeth Cole, 11 March, 

1762, Warren, R. I. 

Hopkins, Nicholas and Rhoda Hill, 4 October, 1804, Foster, 

R. I. 

Hopkins, Noah and Mary Hammon, 10 December, 1789, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Olive R. and Nathan Arnold, 20 September, 

1800, Glocester, R. I. 

Hopkins, Oliver and Susannah Bennett, 16 January, 

1777, Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Ovid and Sabra Tucker, 25 September, 1808, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Ovid and Alice Burgess, 10 April, 1818, Foster, 

R. I. 

Hopkins, Oziel and Martha Rhodes, 27 December, 1744, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Pardon and Elizabeth Walker, widow, 23 April, 

1809, Foster, R. I. 

37 



Hopkins, Patience and John Gorton, Jr., 2 February, 

1700, Warwick R. I. 

Hopkins, Patty C. and Darling Logee, 24 January, 1802, 

Burrillville, R. I. 

Hopkins, Paul and Abigail Westcott, 1778, Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Peleg and Elizabeth Place, 1 April, 1790, Foster, 

R. I. 

Hopkins, Peleg, Jr., and Delia Tucker, 15 October, 1818, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Peleg C. and Annis Franklin, 21 September, 1828, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Penelope and Jenckes Hopkins, 25 October, 

1789, Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Peter and Hannah Weaver, 21 May, 1784, Foster, 

R. I. 

Hopkins, Phebe and Simeon Toms, 13 March, 1745, Exeter, 

R. I. 

Hopkins, Phebe and William Fowler, 12 May, 1765, 

Newport, R. I. 

Hopkins, Phebe and David Nobb, 10 December, 1772, 

Glocester, R. I. 

Hopkins, Phebe and Joseph Case, 23 May, 1779, W. 

Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Phebe, widow, and John Morey, 26 January, 

1781, Exeter, R. I. 

Hopkins, Phebe and John Round, Jr., 26 March, 1820, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Rachel and William Hawkins, 30 May, 1749, 

Glocester, R. I. 

Hopkins, Reuben and Catherine Hopkins, 25 November, 

1742, Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Reuben and Elizabeth Arnold, 6 December, 

1761, Warwick, R. I. 

Hopkins, Reuben, Jr., and Phebe Weaver, 30 June, 1779, 

Scituate, R. I. 

38 



Hopkins, Robert and Robey Carr, 16 October, 1743, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Robert and Mary Ann Brown, 31 March 1793, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Robey and Edward May, 5 March, 1767, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Robey and Caleb Carr, 28 January, 1773, W. 

Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Robey and George Knowles, 29 November, 1812, 

Jamestown, R. I. 

Hopkins, Roby and Olney Cole, 13 May, 1822, Foster, 

R. I. 

Hopkins, Royal and Avis Pearce, 25 January, 1770, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Rufus and Abigail Angel, 28 November, 1741, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Rufus and Sarah Olney, 11 November, 1759, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Ruth and Nathaniel Wade, 26 June, 1731, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Ruth and Andrew Aldrich, 12 November, 1758, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Ruth and William Davis, 27 December 1768, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Ruth and James Stone, 25 June, 1780, Glocester, 

R. I. 

Hopkins, Ruth and Arnold Cole, 7 September, 1806, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Sally and Daniel Smith, 3 October, 1776, Provi¬ 

dence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Sally and Jeffrey S. Lewis, 25 March, 1827, 

Coventry, R. I. 

Hopkins, Samuel and Honor Brown, 23 April, 1730, 

N. Kingstown, R. I. 

Hopkins, Samuel and Phebe Arnold, 3 February, 1765, 

Warwick, R. I. 

39 



Hopkins, Samuel, Jr., and Phebe Case, 13 May, 1779, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Samuel R. and Hetty Bates, 5 August, 1821, 

Coventry, R. I. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Mark Williams, 2 July, 1740, Wester¬ 

ly, R. I. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Abraham Whipple, 2 August, 1761, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Thomas Albro, 27 January, 1772, 

Exeter, R. I. 

Hopkins, Sarah and John Remington, 30 December, 1772, 

Newport, R. 1. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Levi Whipple, 30 May, 1779, N. 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Allen Pearce, 14 November, 1799, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Nicholas Thomas, 24 November, 1822, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Seth and Mary Darling, 22 November, 1772, 

Glocester, R. 1. 

Hopkins, Stephen and Sarah Scott, 9 October, 1726, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Stephen and Frances Davis, 28 January, 1776^ 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Stephen and Lydia Brown, 22 December, 1782, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Stephen and Mary Rodman, 30 January, 1783, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Stephen and Mary Davis, 2 February, 1801, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Stephen and Nancy Brownell, 19 October, 1801, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Stutely and Chauncey Davis, widow, 27 August, 

1795, Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Susannah and Daniel Grinnell, Jr., 14 June, 1724, 

S. Kingstown, R. I. 

40 



Hopkins, Susannah and Judah Brown, 31 October, 1731, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Susannah and Job Babcock, 3rd, 20 November, 

1748, S. Kingstown, R. I. 

Hopkins, Susannah and Peleg Rhodes, 25 November, 1750, 

Glocester, R. I. 

Hopkins, Susannah and William Burlingame, 7 November, 

1757, W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Theodosia and Othniel Gorton, 3 June, 1736, 

Warwick, R. I. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Mary Smith, 1 April, 1678, Provi¬ 

dence, R. I. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Hannah Mumford, 20 March, 

1728, S. Kingstown, R. I. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Phebe Woodman, 22 March, 

1771, Middletown, R. I. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Rebecca Borden, 8 May, 1780, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Orpah Malavery, 21 October, 1781, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Mary Fairbanks, 18 January, 1787, 

W. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Th omas, Jr., and Hannah Baker, 20 August, 

1765, S. Kingstown, R. I. 

Hopkins, Tibbetts and Alice Andrew, 17 September, 

1752, E. Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, Timothy, Jr., and Sarah Carver, 7 March, 1781, 

Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Waite and Elisha Case, 30 May, 1768, W. 

Greenwich, R. I. 

Hopkins, William and Mary Tibbetts, 2 March, 1727, 

E. Greenwich, R. 1. 

Hopkins, William and Mary Westgate, 5 Decembfcr, 

1760, Warwick, R. I. 

Hopkins, William and Mary Barker, August, 1773, W. 

Greenwich, R. I. 

41 



Hopkins, William and Joana Tanner, 17 April, 1785, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, William and Peggy Cheever, 29 June, 1794, 

Providence, R. I. 

Hopkins, William and Huldah West, 12 August, 1820, 

Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, William and Sarah Smith, widow, 6 March, 

1833, Foster, R. I. 

Hopkins, Zebedee and Ann Seamons, 11 December, 

1757, Scituate, R. I. 

Hopkins, Zebedee and Ruth Wade, 9 February, 1758, 

Glocester, R. I. 

Hopkins, Zerviah and Abel Horton, 7 February, 1779, 

Scituate, R. I. 
SOUTH CAROLINA 

Hopkins, Christopher and Ann Cadell, 13 November, 1736, 

Charles Town, S. Car. 

Hopkins, Jane and Philip Massey, 20 January, 1733, 

Charles Town, S. Car. 

Hopkins, Mary and Edward Scott, 23 January, 1723, 

Charles Town, S. Car. 

Hopkins, Samuel and Mrs. Frances Dandridge, widow, 

21 June, 1770, Charleston, S. Car. 

Hopkins, William and Eliza Welch, 12 August, 1770, 

Charleston, S. Car. 
VERMONT 

Hopkins, Huldah and Josiah Osgood, 2 November, 1800, 

Rutland, Vt. 

Hopkins, Rev. Josiah and Lavina Finton, 31 August, 

1813, Rutland, Vt. 

Hopkins, Levira and David Barton, 16 March, 1845, 

Montpelier, Vt. 

Hopkins, Zenas and Betsy Marcy, 1816, Hartland, Vt. 
VIRGINIA 

Hopkins, Ann and John McGilton, 16 November, 1804, 

Rockbridge Co., Va. 

42 



Hopkins, Anne and Guy Smith, 20 November, 1751, 

Goochland Co., Va. 

Hopkins, David and Ann Scott, 12 November, 1818, 

Rockbridge, Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and John Hopkins, Jr., 20 March, 

1782, Rockingham Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Elizabeth and Chris. Snaile, 10 December, 1791, 

Princess Anne Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Fanny and Littlebury Leftwich, 13 June, 1778, 

Bedford Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Frances and John Keeling, 20 November, 1799, 

Princess Anne Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Frances and William Weblin, 3 April, 1762, 

Princess Anne Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Gerard and Elizabeth S. Thieds, 13 March, 1800, 

Westmoreland Co., Va. 

Hopkins, James and Elizabeth Marston, 17 January, 1763, 

Charles City Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Jane and Charles Rodes, 15 February, 1785, 

Goochland, Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Jean and John Whiteside, 29 July, 1788, Rock¬ 

bridge Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Jeremiah and Frances Henley, 10 April, 1791, 

Princess Anne Co., Va. 

Hopkins, John and Lydia Etheridge, 1 October, 1791, 

Princess Anne Co., Va. 

Hopkins, John and Elizabeth Vawter, 14 January, 1797, 

Caroline Co., Va. 

Hopkins, John H. and Roberta Campbell, 22 December, 

1880, Bedford Co., Va., 

Hopkins, John Jr., and Elizabeth Hopkins, 20 March, 

1781, Rockingham Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Joshua and Sarah Lamont, 8 June, 1790, Prin¬ 

cess Anne Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Joshua and Mrs. Anne Etheridge, 31 March, 

1796, Princess Anne Co., Va. 

43 



Hopkins, Joshua and Anne Parsons, 2 November, 1797, 

Princess Anne Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Keziah and Caleb Whitehurst, 20 December, 

1810, Princess Anne, Co. Va. 

Hopkins, Mary and Joseph Cabell, 20 October, 1752, 

Goochland Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Mary and William Ralston, 16 April, 1782, 

Rockingham Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Mary and Robert Poage, 17 June, 1782, Rock¬ 

ingham Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Mary and John Patton, 29 August, 1786, 

Rockingham Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Mary and John H. Rolston, 18 April, 1816, 

Rockingham Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Nancy and George Cannon, 5 Septemcer, 1822, 

Caroline Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Price and Frances J. Clayton, 1 October, 1812, 

Bedford Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Rachel and John Hall, 28 May, 1795, Rock¬ 

bridge Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Sarah and Benjamin Henton, 13 October, 1783, 

Rockingham Co., Va. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Sarah Erwin, 10 March, 1795, 

Rockingham Co., Va. 

Hopkins, William and Elizabeth Rawlins, 20 December, 

1800, York Co., Va. 

Hopkins, William and Patsey Patton, 3 January, 1805, 

Rockbridge Co., Va. 
WEST VIRGINIA 

Hopkins, John and Phoebe Dyer, 1825, Pendleton Co., 

W. Va. 

Hopkins, Thomas and Eunice Cunningham, 1819, Pendle¬ 

ton Co., W. Va. 
WISCONSIN 

Hopkins, George B. and Julia Proudfit, 18 June, 1872, 

Madison, Wis. 

44 



NAME INDEX TO INTER-MARRIAGES 

A 

Abraham, Sampson. 6 
Ackworth, Mary A. 12 
Adden, John. 16 
Albey, Levi. 13 
Albro, Peter.. 32 
Albro, Stephen. 31 
Albro, Thomas. 40 
Alden, John, Jr. 16 
Aldrich, Andrew. 39 
Aldrich, Armenicus. 19 
Alexander, Hannah. 9 
Allen, John. 23 
Allyn, Adela R. 26 
Ames, Susan M. 24 
Anderson, Ebenezer. 13 
Anderson, Thomas. 22 
Anderson, William. 29 
Andrew, Alice. 41 
Andrews, Thomas. 34 
Angel, Abigail. 39 
Angell, John. 20 
Arms, Sally. 25 
Armstrong, Anna. 7 
Arnold, Elizabeth. 38 
Arnold, George. 37 
Arnold, Marcy. 33 
Arnold, Nathan. 37 
Arnold, Peleg. 36 
Arnold, Phebe. 39 
Arnold, William. 32 
Ash, James M. 17 
Ashley, Aaron. 11 
Atwood, Deborah. 9 
Atwood, Elizabeth. 9 
Atwood, Robey. 32 
Austin, John.31, 32 
Austin, Mary. 35 

B 

Babcock, Job. 41 
Bacon, Josiah.  9 
Bacon, Martha. 8 

Baker, Hannah. 41 
Baker, John A. 23 
Baker, John H. 14 
Balch, Nancy. 25 
Ball, Johanna. ... 24 
Bangs, Samuel. 21 
Barker, Mary. 41 
Barney, Sylvania. 15 
Barton, David. 42 
Barton, William. 6 
Barwick, Sarah. 14 
Bateman, Casandra. 29 
Bates, Hetty. 40 
Bates, Jacob. 30 
Baxter, Robert. 36 
Beadle, Elizabeth. 6 
Beard, Simon. 22 
Beckley, Mary. 7 
Beckwith, Gene. 16 
Beckwith, Rezin. 12 
Beilin, John. 25 
Benham, Sarah. 18 
Bennett, Susannah. 37 
Benson, George. 13 
Berry, Heman S. 19 
Bickford, Eliza. 25 
Bill, Mary. 21 
Bill, Susan. 18 
Billings, Timothy. 21 
Blackington, Dorcas. 21 
Blades, William R. 12 
Blake, Joseph. 9 
Boardman, Elias. 23 
Borden, Rebecca. 41 
Bowen, Zenas. 15 
Brady, Eliza J. B. 14 
Bray ton, Patience. 21 
Briant, Charity. 24 
Briggs, Betsy. 33 
Briggs, Comfort. 32 
Briggs, George. 17 
Britton, Sam. 20 
Brown, Alexander. 36 
Brown, Benjamin. 37 
Brown, Fleet. 37 

45 



Brown, Honor..... 
Brown, Job.. 
Brown, Judah. 
Brown, Lydia. 
Brown, Mary Ann. 
Brown, Moren. 
Brownell, Nancy. 
Bucklin, Rebecca. 
Bull, Asher. 
Burden, John. 
Burgess, Ebenezer. 
Burgiss, Alice. 
Burling, Catherine. 
Burlingame, William. 
Burnham, Abigail. 
Burr, Anna. 
Burroughs, Desire. 
Butler, Mary. 
Butterworth, John. 

C 

Cabell, Joseph. 
Cadell, Ann. 
Calley, Robert. 
Campbell, Roberta. 
Cannon, George. 
Cannon, Nicy. 
Cams, Thomas. 
Carpenter, Samuel. 
Carr, Caleb. 
Carr, Charles. 
Carr, Robey. 
Carson, Agnes. 
Carver, Sarah. 
Case, Elisha. 
Case, Joseph. 
Case, Phebe. 
Chace, Malinda. 
Cheever, Peggy.24, 
Childerson, William. 
Chipman, Hannah. 
Chubb, Elizabeth. 
Clark, Anna M. 
Clark, Sarah. 
Clarke, Thankful. 
Clayton, Frances J. 
Clemons, Jonathan. 
Cleveland, Benjamin. 
Cloff, Moses. 
Clough, Margaret. 
Cobb, Frances. 
Cobb, Jonathan. 
Cochran, Julia A. 

Coe, Eunice. 6 
Coggin, Joseph. 22 
Colburn, James. 25 
Cole, Arnold.  39 
Cole, Daniel. 28 
Cole, Elizabeth. 37 
Cole, Mary. 19 
Cole, Olney. 39 
Cole, Theda. 26 
Collier, Elizabeth. 14 
Collier, Esmer. 12 
Collins, Thomas, Jr. 36 
Colwell, Abigail. 33 
Colwell, Daniel. 37 
Compton, Elizabeth. 20 
Consler, William. 20 
Cook, Benjamin. 29 
Cook, Eliza. 34 
Cook, Silvanus. 36 
Cornell, Sarah. 35 
Coswith, Harriet. 28 
Covington, Phillip. 13 
Crooker, Patty. 18 
Crosby, David. 19 
Crosby, Polly. 22 
Crosby, Porter. 25 
Crosby, Rebecca. 15 
Crosby, Sarah. 22 
Crosman, Betsy. 18 
Cross, John. 20 
Cunningham, Eunice. 44 
Curtis, Aroline N. 9 
Curtis, Mathew. 15 

D 

Dandridge, Frances. 4j 
Daniels, Henry C. 14 
Darling, Mary. 40 
Dary, Lewis F. 14 
Dashiell, George. 10 
David, Rachel. 8 
Davis, Abigail. 33 
Davis, Chauncey. 40 
Davis, Elijah. 9 
Davis, Frances. 40 
Davis, James. 8 
Davis, Mary. 40 
Davis, Phebe. 27 
Davis, Robert. 36 
Davis, William. 39 
Dawes, Miriam. 30 
Deane, Lucy. 24 
Denison, John H. 15 

39 
25 
41 
40 
39 
29 
40 
34 

6 
31 

9 
37 
27 
41 

5 
6 

34 
6 

16 

44 
42 
23 
43 
44 
11 
10 
27 
39 
34 
39 
30 
41 
41 
38 
40 
34 
42 
13 
21 
14 
28 
33 
24 
44 
20 
36 
24 
15 
29 
22 
16 

46 



Dinsmore, Betsy. 17 
Dorsey, Elizabeth S. 12 
Dove, Thomas. 10 
Downing, Benjamin. 27 
Downing, Elizabeth. 28 
Duggan, John. 20 
Dunn, John. 13 
Dutton, Mary. 17 
Dwelly, Susan. 10 
Dyer, Ambrose. 24 
Dyer, Phebe. 44 

E 

Earl, Tyler B. 37 
Eaton, Albert. 23 
Eaton, Jacob. 5 
Edwards, Esther. 22 
Elliot, Hannah. 7 
Ellis, Carrie S. 26 
Ellison, Susannah. 26 
Emerson, Benjamin K. 20 
Emery, Robert. 9 
Enright, James. 9 
Erwin, Sarah. 44 
Etheridge, Ann. 43 
Etheridge, Lydia. 43 

* F 

Fair, Phebe. 5 
Fairbanks, Mary. 41 
Farmer, Hannah. 22 
Farrow, Edistina. 8 
Fellows, Polly. 24 
Field. Alden P. 23 
Finton, Lavina. 42 
Fleharty, James. 14 
Fleharty, John. 11 
Ford, Benjamin. 12 
Fountain, Rhoda. 10 
Fowler, Isaac. 36 
Fowler, Margaret. 13 
Fowler, Theodore A. 24 
Fowler, Thomas. 36 
Fowler, William. 38 
Foxwell, Mahala. 11 
Francis, John. 16 
Franklin, Annis. 38 
Frasier, Susanna. 18 
Freeman, Mercy. 15 
Freeman, Rebecca.. 18 
Freymuth, Jonathan H. 30 
Fritts, Christian. 27 

Frost, Seth. 20 
Fuller, David. 6 
Fuller, John. 25 
Fuller, Lois. 6 

G 

Gagen, Elizabeth C. 30 
Gallup, Jessie E. 29 
Gilbert, Joseph. 7 
Gill, Jane. 23 
Golden, Eunice. 27 
Goldthwait, John. 22 
Goodell, Joseph. 14 
Goodhue, Mary J. 18 
Goodwyn, John. 20 
Gorton, John, Jr. 38 
Gorton, Othneil. 41 
Gorton, Zilpha. 35 
Grant, Catherine. 31 
Graves, Ebenezer. 16 
Green, Ann. 25 
Green, David. 15 
Greene, David. 34 
Greene, Mary. 32 
Greene, Mercy. 35 
Gregg, Naomi. 18 
Griffith, Martha. 26 
Grinnell, Daniel, Jr. 40 
Groser, John. 21 
Gunn, Stephen. 7 

H 

Hale, Patience. 18 
Hall, John. 44 
Hall, or Hull, Thomas. 22 
Hambleton, William. 17 
Hammon, Mary. 37 
Handy, Priscilla. 13 
Hapgood, Thomas. 15 
Hardy, Almira. 25 
Harendeen, Dorcas. 35 
Harper, Elizabeth. 29 
Harrington, Phebe. 6 
Harris, Charles. 36 
Harris, Stephen. 12 
Hart, Submit. 5 
Hartshorn, John, Jr. 26 
Harwood, John. 20 
Hastings, Elizabeth. 22 
Hatch, Joseph. 21 
Hathaway, Benjamin. 26 
Hawkins, Mary. 35 

47 



Hawkins, William. 
Hazard, John W. 
Hazard, Phebe A. 
Heath, Abraham. 
Heminway, Silvanus, Jr 
Henley, Frances. 
Henry, William S. 
Henton, Benjamin. 
Heydon, Richard. 
Hichborne, Philip. 
Higgins, Jonathan. 
Higgins, Rebecca. 
Hill, Augustus. 
Hill, Rhoda. 
Hilton, Samuel. 
Hinxton, Habby. 
Holder, Molly. 
Hollis, Susanna. 
Hooper, Dorcas. 
Horton, Abel. 
Hoskin, Lucy. 
Howe, Jonathan. 
Howell, Susan. 
Howes, Sarah. 
Howett, Betsy. 
Hoyt, Moses. 
Hulet, Joseph. 
Hunt, Peter C. 
Hyston, Miriam. 

I 

Irwin, John. 

J 

Jackson, William. 
Jackson, William, Jr.... 
Jaques, Henry. 
Jeffries, Sarah. 
Jenckes, Sarah. 
Jennings, Phila. 
Jewett, Lucy. 
Johns, Leah. 
Johnson, Nicholas. 
Johnson, Rebecca W.. . 
Jordan, Hannah. 
Jordan, Robert. 
Joshlin, Mary. 
Judd, Mary. . 
Judd, Sarah. 

K 

Keeling, John. 

Keen, Luther. 9 
Keen, Mary M. 15 
Kellogg, Norman. 20 
Kellogg, Sally. 27 
Kelly, Mary. 30 
Kembell, Jonathan. 17 
Kennard, Polly. 13 
Kenny, John. 19 
Kerr, Nancy A. 28 
Kimbel, Abigail. 8 
King, Dinah. 32 
King, Mary.29, 31 
King, Samuel. 27 
Kingman, Henry W. 19 
Kinne, Olive. 5 
Knowles, George. 39 

L 

Lake, Benjamin. 33 
Lamont, Sarah. 43 
Langley, Martha E. 13 
Langsdale, John. II 
Lanham, Motley. 10 
Lankford, Elijah. 11 
Lawrence, Lucy P. 15 
Lee, Amanda. 7 
Leftwich, Littlebury... 43 
Leland, Abner. 23 
Lennox, Henry. 30 
Leonard, Samuel W. 34 
Letherbury, John, Jr. 12 
Leviston, Seth. 17 
Lewis, Hannah. 19 
Lewis, Jeffery S. 39 
Lewis, John. 20 
Linnell, Thomas. 24 
Lock, Stephen. 23 
Logee, Darling. 38 
Long, Ruth. 18 
Lord, Joseph G. 23 
Loveridge, Eliza. 16 
Low, John. 17 
Lupp, Frances. 25 
Luten, James. . 29 
Luther, Sally. 37 
Luther, Zadock. 32 
Lyden, Ann. 14 

Me 

McCanna, Catherine. 30 
McGilton, John. 42 

38 
32 
34 
10 
16 
43 
22 
44 

8 
15 
22 
10 
11 
37 
25 
18 
11 

5 
13 
42 
22 
22 
19 
23 
29 
16 

7 
21 

6 

21 

30 
30 
13 
26 
32 
23 
18 
31 
33 
18 
8 

10 
34 

7 
7 

43 

48 



0 McKean, John. 
McNeese, William. 

M 

Malavery, Orpah. 
Mann, David E. 
Manns, Ann. 
Marcy, Betsy. 
Marshall, Jonathan B. 
Marston, Elizabeth. 
Martin, Rebecca. 
Mason, Mary.. 
Mason, Roswell B. 
Mason, Sophronia. 
Massey, Phillip. 
Mathewson, Avis. 
May, Edward. 
Maynard, Henry. 
Mead, Polly. 
Mellen, Debby. 
Merrimfcin, Mehitable. 
Merritt, Joseph. 
Metcalf, William. 
Mezick, James.. 
Mezick, William. 
Miginnis, Mary. 
Miller, Abithar. 
Millett, Anne. 
Mobberly, Mary. 
Monson, Marks. 
Morey, John. 
Morgan, Evan. 
Morgan, Julia A. 
Morrison, Jane. 
Mott, Silas. 
Mudge, Michael. 
Mumford, Hannah. 
Munson, Samuel L. 
Murch, Hannah. 
Murphy, John. 
Myers, Nicholas. 

N 

Nelson, Aaron, Jr. 
Newcomb, Simon. 
Newton, Isaac. 
Newman, Esther. 
Nicholson, Elizabeth. 
Nickerson, Nathan. 
Niles, Phebe.19, 
Nobb, David. 

Olmstead, Sarah. 7 
Olney, Sarah. 39 
Orlowske, William. 17 
Osborn, Jonathan. 26 
Osgood, Josiah. 42 

P 

Page, John R. 19 
Paige, James. 24 
Paige, John A. 23 
Paine, Mary. 13 
Palmer, Sarah. 26 
Palmer, Zervah. 28 
Parker, Mary L. 15 
Parks, Polly.  10 
Parmele, Simeon. 17 

Parsons, Anne. 44 
Partridge, James A. 9 
Patton, John.... 44 
Patton, Patsey. 44 
Payson, Louisa. 8 
Pearce, Allen. 40 
Pearce, Avis. 39 
Pearce, Sarah. 35 
Pearson, Richard. 10 

Peck, Hannah. 6 
Peckham, George. 36 
Pendleton Margaret. 8 
Pennury, Rhoda. 16 
Perkins, Enoch. 9 
Perkins, James. 21 
Perry, Rebecca. 12 
Person, Martha. 6 
Phelps, Jane. 27 
Phillips, Mary. 31 
Phisong, Elizabeth. 27 
Pickering, Joshua. 25 
Pierson, Cora E. 8 
Pine, Margaret. 28 
Pinkham, Ellen R. 8 
Place, Elizabeth. 38 
Plummer, Sarah. 12 
Poage, Robert. 44 
Pope, William. II 
Porter, Martha P. 27 
Potter, Fones. 36 
Prior, Dille. 5 
Proudfit, Julia. 44 

26 
12 

41 
31 
10 
42 
27 
43 
25 
21 
26 
25 
42 
35 
39 
13 
29 
18 
6 

28 

32 
11 
12 
31 
28 
33 
13 
16 
38 
30 
14 
20 
29 
28 
41 
28 

9 
10 
33 

19 
23 
16 
15 
11 
19 
36 
38 

49 



R Sherwood, Eleanora.. . 26 
Shippey, Ann. 26 

Rackliff, Sarah. . .. 9 Sibley, Stephen. 17 
Ralston, William. . .. 44 Simpson, Jennie. 8 
Rand, Isaac. . .. 17 Sims, Sarah. 30 
Rawlins, Elizabeth. . .. 44 Sims, Woodrop. 31 

Ray, Mary. .. 31 Smith, Ann. 6 
Reed, Imogene. .. 26 Smith, Daniel. 39 
Reed, Rebecca. .. 24 Smith, Esek. 31 
Remington, John. . .. 40 Smith, Guy. 43 
Reynolds, Mary. .. 32 Smith, Hannah. 21 
Reynolds, Thomas. .. 33 Smith, John. .14, 32 
Rhodes, Martha. .. 37 Smith, Lawrence. 19 

Rhodes, Peleg. .. 41 Smith, Lewis. 13 
Rice, Martha. .. 33 Smith, Mary. 41 

Richardson, Mary. .. 30 Smith, Samuel. .20, 30 
Richardson, Timothy. .. 20 Smith, Sarah. .25, 32, 42 

Riddell, William. 9 Snaile, Chris. 43 
Roach, Alexander. .. 30 Snow, Samuel. 20 

Robbins, Fanny. .. 21 Spoor, Sarah. 17 

Robins, Aaron. .. 26 Sprague, Samuel. 22 
Robinson, Elizabeth. ... 28 Spring, Samuel. 17 
Robinson, Joseph. ... 28 Stanford, Sally. 14 
Rockefeller, Margaret. .. 27 Stanley, Caleb. 21 
Rodes, Charles. .. 43 Steel, Alexander. 12 
Rodman, Mary. .. 40 Steel, Rachel. 5 
Rogers, Polly., .. .. 7 Stephens, Martha. 30 
Rolston, John H. .. 44 Stevens, Abigail. 36 
Ross, Ann. .. 30 Stevenson, Joshua. . . . 29 
Round, George. .. 36 Stewart, Janet. 29 
Round, John. .. 31 Stewart, John J. 28 
Round, John, Jr. .. 38 Stewart, William R- 26 
Rundills, Mary. 6 Stibbins, Samuel. 21 
Russell, Rachel. 6 Stocking, Edward. . . . 5 
Ryon, Susanna. .. 13 Stokes, Hannah. 25 

Stone, James. 39 
S Stratton, Eliphet. 22 

Sunderlin, Hannah E.. 29 
Sampson, Charles. .. 37 Swain, Benjamin. 23 
Samson, Jonathan. .. 19 Sweet, Ann. 35 
Sanborn, Frederick E. 8 Sweet, John S. 21 
Sands, Mary. .. 28 Swinterton, Ebenezer. 19 
Sanford, Robert. 7 Sylvester, Thomas. .. . 13 
Sansbury, Mary. .. 11 
Scollay, James. .. 23 T 
Scott, Ann. .. 43 
Scott, Edward. .. 42 Tanner, Hannah. 33 
Scott, Sarah. .. 40 Tanner, Joana. 42 
Scovel, Mehitable. 5 Tarbox, Welthian. 33 
Seamons, Ann. .. 42 Tarman, Richard. 10 
Sedgwick, William. 7 Taylor, John. 14 
Sewell, George. .. 12 Taylor, Laura. 15 
Shattuck, Charles. .. 22 Taylor, William. .24. 27 
Shepardson, Olive. .. 16 Thieds, Elizabeth S.. . 43 

50 



Thomas, Jacob. 
Thomas, Nicholas. . . 
Thompson, Agustus.. 
Thompson, Daniel. .. 
Thompson, John. 
Thompson, Lydia.... 
Tibbetts, Mary. 
Tiffany, Sylvester.... 
Tilley, David. 
Tillinghast, Stutely. . 
Tomlinson, Caleb.. .. 
Toms, Simeon. 
Towns, Elizabeth.. .. 
Townsend, Samuel... 
Townsend, Thomas S 
Travers, Matthias. . . 
Tripp, John. 
Tryon, William. 
Tucker, Delia. 
Tucker, Drusilla. 
Tucker, Joseph, Jr.. . 
Tucker, Mary. 
Tucker, Sabra. 
Twining, Elizabeth. . 
Tyson, Jesse. 

U 

Uran, Mary. 

V 

Valentine, Lewis. 
Vandavier, Rachel. .. 
Van Name, Elizabeth 
Van Sice, Mary. 
Vawter, Elizabeth . . . 
Veizie, John. 
Vernon, Jane. 
Vincent, Sally. 

W 

Wade, Mercy. 
Wade, Nathaniel 
Wade, Nehemiah 
Wade, Ruth. 
Wailes, Margaret 
Wakefield, Rebecca.. 
Walcom, James. 
Wasgatt, William.. .. 
Waters, Mehitable. .. 
Walker, Elizabeth . . . 

Walker, Joseph. 9 
Walker, Thomas. 14 
Wallace, William. 10 
Walston, Polly. 11 
Walston, Peggy. II 
Ward Sarah. 31 
Warren, Elizabeth. 8 
Watson, Harriet. 24 
Watts, Sarah. 12 
Watts, Susannah. 11 
Weaver, Hannah. 38 
Weaver, Martha. 35 
Weaver, Patience. 35 
Weaver, Phebe. 38 
Webb, Thomas S.17, 21, 34 
Weblin, William. 43 
Webster, Jonathan. 6 
Welch, Eliza. 42 
West, Huldah. 42 
West, Moses. 7 
Wescott, Elizabeth. 38 
Westgate, Mary. 41 
Wheatly, Sarah. 18 
Wheaton, James. 36 
Whipple, Abraham. 40 
Whipple, Levi. 4G 
Whitehurst, Caleb. 44 
Whiteman, Abigail. 35 
Whiteside, John. 45 
Whitford, Mary. 35 
Whitte more, William, Jr. 17 
Wickerson, Jonathan. 9 
Wilkinson, Susannah. 33 
Williams, Florella. 31 
Williams, John.31, 32 
Williams, Mark. 40 
Williams, Mary. 15 
Williams, Mingo. 16 
Willing, George. 11 
Willoughby, William. 11 
Wilson, David. 36 
Wilson, Elizabeth. 13 

Wilson, Esther. 5 
Wilson, James. 7 
Wilson, J6hn. 34 
Wilson, Robert. 35 
Wilson, Samuel. 37 
Windsor, James. 12 
Winwright, Jane E. B. 11 
Wood, Benjamin. 28 
Wood, Mary A. 33 
Wood, Susannah. 32 
Wobdbrjdge, Joseph. 19 

9 
40 
19 
7 

23 
18 
41 
34 
27 
34 

7 
38 
10 
20 
14 
12 
27 
17 
38 
35 
33 
35 
37 
31 
12 

8 

27 
8 

29 
27 
43 
19 
15 
18 

33 
39 
35 
42 
14 
16 
16 
10 
34 
37 

51 



Woodhull, Elizabeth. .. 28 Y 
Woodman, Phebe. .. 41 
Worthington, Mehitable.. .. 7 Yeats, John. . 24 
Wright, William. . .. 16 Young, Archibald. . 36 
Wyman, Mary. .. 18 

52 





“GENEALOGY” 

Monthly Magazine 
5th Year $1.50 per Annum 

Single Copy 15 Cents 
Vols. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, $2.50 Each 

EARLY MARRIAGE RECORDS 
Over 500,000 marriages from 1635 to 1865, 

alphabetically arranged 
Send for Circular 

GENEALOGICAL CHARTS 
New and novel, spaces for six generations 

50 CENTS PER DOZEN 

NEW PUBLICATIONS 
Alexander Family Records. $1.00 
Bell Family in America... 1.50 
Bells in the Revolution.. 1.00 
Black Family Marriages in U. S...... 2.00 
Buchanan Family Records .. 1.00 
Campbell Family Magazine. Per Year. 2.00 
Clemens Family Chronology.. 2.00 
Crawford Family Records. 1.00 
Darling Family in America.. 1.00 
Fox Family Marriages in U. S.. 2.00 
Hamilton Family in America.  1.00 
Harmons in the Revolution. 1.50 
Hopkins Family Marriages in U. S.... 2.00 
Hunter Family Records. 1.00 
Lamb Family Marriages in U. S. 2.00 
Lincoln Family Magazine. Per.Year. 2.00 
McClure Family Records. 1.00 
Miller Family Magazine. Per year... 2.00 
Mills Family Marriages in U. S. 2.00 
Mitchell Family Magazine. Per year. 2.00 
Montgomery Family Mag. Per year. 2.00 
Norris Family of Maryland. 2.50 
Penn Family of Virginia. 1.00 
Roosevelt Ancestry. 1.00 
Turner Family Magazine. Per year.. 2.00 
Unclaimed Money Index.  1.00 
Weaver Family Marriages in U. S. ... 2.00 
Wallace Family in America. 1.00 

William M. Clemens 
P UBUS HER 

56 and 58 Pine St. New York City 






